
A guide to planned roadworks and closures in Bolton for the current week

Street Area Restrictions Expected start Expected finish Contractor Reason 

H Blackrod Bypass Blackrod Two way signals Sunday 26/02/2023 Friday 27/10/2023
Cadent Gas
0845 835 1111

New Main installation

H Blackburn Rd (144) Bolton Lane closure Tuesday 18/07/2023 Monday 24/07/2023
Electricity North West
0800 048 1820

Cable jointing

H
Blackburn Rd (Kay St - 
Moss Bank Way)

Bolton Lane closure (20:00 - 06:00) Friday 07/07/2023 Wednesday 19/07/2023
Openreach
0800 023 2023

Remedial works

H
Blackburn Rd (Moss Bank 
Way / Crompton Way)

Bolton Junction closures (20:00 - 06:00)  Thursday 20/07/2023 Friday 28/07/2023
Bolton Council Highways
highways@bolton.gov.uk

Remedial work to defects

H
Blackhorse St (Great Moor 
St - Ashburner St)

Bolton Multi way signals Monday 24/07/2023 Saturday 05/08/2023
Bolton Council Highways
highways@bolton.gov.uk

Footway reconstruction

H
Blackhorse St (Great Moor 
St - Ashburner St)

Bolton Road closed Monday 19/06/2023 Friday 21/07/2023
Bolton Council Highways
highways@bolton.gov.uk

Sewer connection

L Bond Close Horwich Multi way signals Monday 17/07/2023 Friday 04/08/2023 Aptus Install utility services

H
Chorley New Rd (Beaumont 
Rd - Bee Hive)

Westhoughton Multi way signals Monday 19/06/2023 Friday 21/07/2023
Bolton Council Highways
highways@bolton.gov.uk

Reset ironworks

H
Chorley Old Rd (Doffcocker 
Lane)

Bolton Multi way signals Thursday 06/07/2023 Wednesday 19/07/2023
City Fibre 
0800 083 6160

Install fibre cable network

H Chorley Rd (Ashcroft Farm) Westhoughton Two way signals Tuesday 18/07/2023 Tuesday 18/07/2023
United Utilities Water
0345 672 3723

Renew manhole cover

H Church St Westhoughton Two way signals Saturday 22/07/2023 Sunday 08/10/2023
Network Rail
03457 11 41 41

Bridge parapet repairs

M
Crompton Rd (The 
Riverbank)

Stoneclough Road closure Wednesday 12/07/2023 Tuesday 18/07/2023
United Utilities Water
0345 672 3723

Repairs to sewer

H Crown Lane (Vale Cottages) Horwich Two way signals Thursday 20/07/2023 Tuesday 18/07/2023
United Utilities Water
0345 672 3723

Renew manhole cover

H Hacken Bridge Rd Bolton Multi way signals Wednesday 24/05/2023 Monday 07/08/2023
Cadent Gas
0845 835 1111

Gas main renewal & works on Gas 
governors

H
Kay St (Topp Way - 
Blackburn Rd)

Bolton Lane closure (20:00 - 06:00) Wednesday 19/07/2023 Friday 21/07/2023
Openreach
0800 023 2023

Cable jointing

H
Lever St (High St - Rigby 
Court)

Bolton Multi way signals Tuesday 20/06/2023 Thursday 20/07/2023
Electricity North West
0800 048 1820

Install  HV cable

H Lostock Lane (Cranfield Rd) Lostock Multi way signals Monday 03/07/2023 Thursday 20/07/2023
Electricity North West
0800 048 1820

Lay electric cable

H
Loxham St (Manchester Rd - 
Whitley St)

Bolton Multi way signals Monday 17/07/2023 Friday 21/07/2023
Bolton Council Highways
highways@bolton.gov.uk

Carriageway resurfacing

H Manchester Rd (Teak Drive) Kearsley Two way signals Friday 21/07/2023 Wednesday 26/07/2023
TfGM
0161 244 1000

Install new camera

H Newbrook Rd (209) Bolton Two way signals Thursday 13/07/2023 Saturday 15/07/2023 Crown Highways Install weather station

H Prince St (School Hill) Bolton Multi way signals Tuesday 11/07/2023 Monday 24/07/2023
Electricity North West
0800 048 1820

Install ducting



Street Area Restrictions Expected start Expected finish Contractor Reason 

H
Rishton Lane (Rigby Court - 
Weston St)

Bolton Multi way signals Monday 17/06/2023 Tuesday 26/07/2023
Electricity North West
0800 048 1820

Install  ducting

H
Salford Rd (Brackley 
cottages)

Bolton Two way signals Monday 17/07/2023 Saturday 05/08/2023 John Reilly Civils Highway re-construction works

H Slackey Brow / Hulme Rd Kearsley Road closure Monday 10/07/2023 Friday 21/07/2023
Bolton Council Highways
highways@bolton.gov.uk

Carriageway patching 

H
Stoneclough Rd (Railway 
bridge)

Kearsley Two way signals Monday 10/07/2023 Friday 21/07/2023 Railtrack Removal of vegetation

H
Stoneclough Rd (Railway 
bridge)

Kearsley Road closed Monday 24/07/2023 Sunday 01/10/2023 Railtrack
Propping works to stabilise 
structure and soil nailing

H
Tempest Rd (Margrove 
Chase - St Johns Rd)

Lostock Two way signals Thursday 13/07/2023 Monday 17/07/2023
Cadent Gas
0845 835 1111

Remedial works

H
Topp Way (Adj St Georges 
Court)

Bolton Lane closure Wednesday 12/07/2023 Saturday 15/07/2023 Crown Highways Install weather station

H Topp Way (Skoda) Bolton Lane closure (20:00 - 06:00) Wednesday 19/07/2023 Friday 21/07/2023
Openreach
0800 023 2023

Cable jointing

H
Wigan Rd (415- Hart 
Common)

Westhoughton Two way signals Thursday 13/07/2023 Saturday 15/07/2023 Crown Highways Install weather station

M
Wigan Rd
Beaumont Rd to Hulton 
Lane

Bolton Lane closure Monday 05/06/2023 Wednesday 30/08/2023
Cadent Gas
0845 835 1111

New Gas Main

for more information on road closures and diversions see www.bolton.gov.uk/trafficorders or contact us highways@bolton.gov.uk
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view the map at roadworks.orgexpected

traffic disruption


